THE SAMOA BANK OF NEW ZEALAND ORDER, 1920.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this first day of April, 1920.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by the Samoa Constitution Order, 1920, it is provided that it shall not be lawful for any person, firm, or company to carry on the business of banking in Samoa, except under the authority of an Order in Council and in accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed by that Order:

And whereas it is expedient that the Bank of New Zealand should be authorized to carry on and continue the business of banking in Samoa:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, and in pursuance of the Samoa Constitution Order, 1920, and in further pursuance of the authority to make laws for the peace, order, and good government of the Territory of Western Samoa conferred upon him by the Western Samoa Order in Council, 1920, made by His Majesty on the eleventh day of March, 1920, under the Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890, doth hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Samoa Bank of New Zealand Order, 1920.

2. This Order shall come into force in the Territory of Western Samoa on the same day as the Samoa Constitution Order, 1920.

3. The Bank of New Zealand established under the New Zealand Bank Act, 1861, is hereby authorized to carry on and continue the business of banking in Samoa in the same manner in all respects as if Samoa were part of New Zealand, but subject to the provisions of the Samoa Constitution Order, 1920, and of any other Order in Council or Ordinance in force in Samoa.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

THE RULES OF THE HIGH COURT OF WESTERN SAMOA, 1920.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this first day of April, 1920.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IS Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, and in pursuance of the authority to make laws for the peace, order, and good government of the Territory of Western Samoa conferred upon him by the Western Samoa Order in Council, 1920, made by His Majesty on the eleventh day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty, under the Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890, doth hereby make the following rules and regulations determining the practice and procedure of the High Court of Western Samoa; and doth hereby declare that the said regulations shall come into force in the territory of Western Samoa on the same day as the Samoa Constitution Order, 1920.